RESOLUTION NO. 07-2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH PEPPER LAWSON
WATERWORKS, LLC FOR THE IVIE INTAKE FLOATING PUMP STATION

WHEREAS, this region of Texas has experienced extended severe drought conditions
which has significantly impacted available water supplies, and in response the City of Abilene
{Abilene) did develop a Shott Term Drought Response Strategy (DRS) to identify projects that
would improve its available water supply; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2013 the Abilene City Council authorized a contract with
Pepper Lawson Waterworks. LL.C (PLWW) to serve as the Construction Manager at Risk for the
Hamby Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements — Phase 11 project (Project}, and that project
included extensive treatment process improvements and an Advanced Treatment Facility to
supplement the available water supply from Lake Fort Phantom Hill; and

WHEREAS, Abilene has authorized PLWW to perform certain other tasks associated
with Abilene's Drought Response Strategy including the installation of equipment al the
Hargesheimer Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, Lake O.H. Ivie has not received substantial inflows for an extended period
of time and therefore the surface elevation has dropped significantly, and the resulting low take
levels may require the use of a floating pump station in order to extend the operation of the Ivie
Pipeline System and the Hargesheimer Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the Drought Response Strategy includes the installation of a floating pump
station at the Ivie Intake Pump Staticn, and the continuing drop in water surface elevation has
triggered the need to install a floating pump station; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Team led by Enprotec/Hibbs & Todd, Inc. has designed a
fioating pump station, and PLWW has submitted a proposal to construct the floating pump
station, and Change Order #3 is Abilene’s authorization for PLWW to construct the floating
pump station at a cost of $826,000; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

That the Abilene City Manager is authorized to execute change order #3 to the existing

contract with PLWW in the amount of $826,000 for the construction of the Ivie Intake
Floating Pumyp Station.

Page 1 of 2



ADOPTED this 14th day of January, 2016.

ATTEST:

V [ auetbed

ﬁhe'rfe Dunlap, City Secretary

Norman Archibald, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stantey/Sitith, Interim City Attorney

Page 2 of 2



